SECTION 6 – WATER & SANITARY SEWER

6.01 Preliminary Considerations

In 2006, the Town of Knightdale and the City of Raleigh merged their water and sewer systems. As a result of the merger, the City of Raleigh owns and operates the water and wastewater system that provides services to residents within the urban service area designated for the Town of Knightdale. However, the Town has authority concerning when and where new water and sewer services can be extended to support growth and development within its planning and zoning jurisdiction, subject to conditions in the inter-local agreement.

In accordance with the regional utility plan, the City of Raleigh assumed sole responsibility for operating, maintaining, improving and expanding the water and wastewater collection system that serves the Town of Knightdale.

Thus, all water and sewer infrastructure, including public fire hydrants, within the jurisdiction of the Town of Knightdale shall conform to the City of Raleigh standard details and City of Raleigh Public Utilities Department Handbook, as well as the minimum design criteria set forth by the Division of Water Resources of the NC Department of Environmental Quality and the North Carolina Fire Code.